## 506964119 11/08/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7010957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER J. HARDER	06/21/2019
DAVE MCMULLIN	06/21/2019
ERIC BLONDEEL	10/07/2019
KIEN VU	06/21/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KENOTA INC.
Street Address:	1-335 GAGE AVENUE
City:	KITCHENER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2M 5E1

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17311864	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6138072827

Email:patents@ovodenovo.comCorrespondent Name:ERIN ENGELHARDTAddress Line 1:104-99 HOLLAND AVE

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1Y 1Y0

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KEN8-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN ENGELHARDT
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Engelhardt/
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=EXV8 Assignment Signed (19Nov2019)#page1.tif source=EXV8 Assignment Signed (19Nov2019)#page2.tif

PATENT 506964119 REEL: 058828 FRAME: 0595

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this <u>21st</u> day of <u>Jun</u>, 20<u>19</u>, by and between Christopher J. Harder, Dave McMullin, Eric Blondeel, and Kien Vu, all of 3 Regina St N Suite A, Waterloo, ON, N2J 2Z7, Canada (the "Assignors"), and ExVivo Labs Inc. (the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 3 Regina St N Suite A, Waterloo, ON, N2J 2Z7, Canada, (collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented "FLOW ASSAY ANALYZER" (the "Invention"), for which a provisional patent application was filled with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 21 December 2018 having provisional patent application number US62/784,065 (the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, and Assignor wishes to assign its interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, including all reexeminations, extensions, continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, and all worldwide patent applications and patents which derive priority therefrom.

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein. Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of ten dollars, payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that it has
the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest
in the Patent Application to Assignee, and ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that
would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

AS	٠	N	383

**RECORDED: 11/08/2021** 

424	June 21st 2019		
Christopher J. Harder	date		
Dave McMullin	date Zana Zana	205.	
Eric Blondeel	03-7, date	2019	
Mala / Kien Vu	<u>Jure 21<sup>et</sup>, 2014</u> date		
WITNESS			
Signature Signature	<u>Nevember</u> date	19, 2019	
LAWRENTINA DISQUZA Print Name			
ASSIGNAE Signature	<u> </u>	1914 2019	
ander Anne			
Province of Ontario, this 19th day of November 2019			

PATENT REEL: 058828 FRAME: 0597